Maine law.
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Connor plantation, in aid of bridge in...............covviivnt. 53

County tax for 1003 and TQO4.........e.vvrevrrenerneennsess 32

Crystal, town, in favor of. ... . oot 24

Cutler, town, in favor of.....covviiuii i i e 33
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D.
PUBLIC LAWS.

Damages, assessment of upon abuttors upon city streets....... .
by estray animals, liability for
crossing lands for lumbering, bond to be given for....
done by dogs going at large......ccooviviviiiininnn
for taking land for street railroads

Dealers in old junk, relating to.......ccovviini i nn.

Deaths, notification and record of.......ooviiviiiiniinneinnn,

prior to 1892, preservation of record of ............. s,

Debtors, insolvent court, discharge of, in pending cases

Deceased persons, claims against estates of

Dedication of streets, relating to. .. ...vvvvreiriirinnenrennnnns

Deeds, acknowledgment of, relating t0........cvvvveiiiinnnnnnn

of release, record of . ... .o i i e

real estate, relating t0........c.civut it

fees of registers of. ... vl i

Deer dogs, killing of authorized...................covivnin..
non-resident hunters for, license required
shipment of ... i i i i e

Defacing of books, pictures, etec., in public places, to prohibit. ..

Defects in highways, damage by and notice of. . e .

Delinquent corporations, non-payment of tax forfelts chalter e

Denny’s river, fishing in regulated...................0ovuen

Dentistry, practice of relating to.....cov v i v

Deposits, interest bearing, taxation of........................
unclaimed in savings banks, relating to

Descent of real estate.

Devises and bequests, acceptance of by c1t1es and towns

Dexter pond, ice fishing in, prohibition repealed

Discharge of insolvent debtors, relating to..................

Disclosure commissioners, to abolish separate executions for costs,

Discount, banks of, repeal of sections relating to..............

Disorderly persons, relating to commitment of................

Dissolution of attachments by filing bond....................

Divorce, relating 0. .. vttt ettt e s

Divorces, in state, relating to

Dogs, licensing of. ..o i e e

going at large, relating to............ciiiii i,

Drains and sewers, crossing railroad location.................

Duck, close time for.... ..ot

protection of, act for...... ...t

Duties payable by public officers

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.
Damariscotta Mills, control of water at alewive fishery........
river, purse seines in, to prevent use of..........
sinelts in tributaries of, to protect.........
tide wheel in, Frederick J. Merrill to con-
struct
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81
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100
200
67
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549
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PAGE
Dam Company, Baskahegan, to amend charter of.............. 430
Duck Lake, to incorporate,....... e eas 487
Godfrey Falls, tolls for driving logs......... . 592
Kibbie, to incorporate. .......cvvvvinvenses RN 544
TLibby Meadow Brook, to incorporate......... . 202
Sebec, to amend charter of............. Ceres 216
Saint {John River, to incorporate........ e 301
South Branch Moose River, to incorporate.... 425
Wilson Stream, charter amended........... 81
Dam and piers, Hancock brook, erection of authorized.......... 501
Improvement Company, Madunkeunk, to incorporate. . 485
Sebasticook river, J. M. Jewell authorized to erect..... 411
Dams, Caratunk Power Company authorized to erect........... 338
Dead River Log Driving Company, charter amended.......... 378
Deceased persons, Athens authorized to remove bodies of...... 267
Monson authorized to remove bodies of..... 67
Deer, Cumberland county, open time on......cooevveviveveens . 481
Kennebee, Knox, Waldo and Lincoln counties, protec-
HON Of oot e e [P Ve 475
Mount Desert island, protection of......... Veeeeaae 412
York county, better protection of...............covvun. e 532
Deposit boxes, Auburn Savings Bank to construct,........... 6
Dexter, city of, time for acceptance of charter extended....... 380
Dirigo Electric Light Company, to incorporate........ 519
Water Company, charter extended..... Ceeas ereaenes 346
Dirigo Electric Light Company, Dexter, to incorporate...,.... 519
Dover and Foxcroft Light and Heat Co., lease to ratified..... e 501
Village Fire Company, charter amended, ... 17
Dover Municipal Court, blanks provided for............. 227
charter amended .........co0vueun, . 120
Drag nets, Billing’s Cove, to prohibit use of, in......... e . 351
Draw bridge, Long Lake, to authorize............. R 734
Drinking water, to supply people of Bangor with...... 501
Driving Company, West Branch Reservoir and Dam, to incor-
porate ..., e e Cereseen .. 277
Duck Lake Dam Company, to incorporate..... e . 487
Ducks, method of hunting for, relating to............. e 604
RESOLVES.
Dairy interests, in favor of ........ . i i 8
Deeds, early York, in relation to........ovvviiiiinnnnnn 35
Drew plantation, in favor of.......cci ittt ennnn 47
to fix valuation of. ......co it i 32
Dudley, J. Perley, in favor of........cooiviiiiiiiinn i, . 38
E.
PUBLIC LAWS.
Fastern Maine State Fair, receipts exempt from attachment for
three months ............. ... .. 60
stipend t0 . vvvv i e 178
Education of youth, relating to......oovvviviirurivneenneienns . 83

Election of town superintendents.............ooeiviiiereeanns 79
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Elections of treasurers and collectors of taxes made valid......
printing and distributing ballots for............ e
voting at, to regulate. ...t ..

Electric lines, erection of posts for

posts and wires, erection of

Elliottsville, plantation, open ice fishing in Greenwood pond...

Embalmers, registration of............... R .

Embalming bodies of persons who died of mfectlous diseases, .

Employment of superintendent of schools, relating to.....

Enlistments, relating to.........covviiiiiinnen

Enumeration of school children in unorganized townshlps

Equity suits to quiet title................ ... Cereane

Erection of posts on electric lines, to regulate...........

Estates of deceased persons, claims against, relating to........

trust, sale of may be authorized........ e

Evidence by executors, may be given as to facts prior to appoint-

ment

Examination before judges of probate, relating to

of railroads ........ .

state, of teachers..............ovvuvne .

Examiners for admission to practice as attorneys.....
of insane criminals, appointment of

of undertakers and embalmers, board of..

Execution, property exempt from, relating to....... Ceereees

Executors, actions against, defense of

and administrators, relating to duties of............
limitation of actions against....

Executors authorized to provide for care of burial lots..........

foreign, authorized to receive and dispose of personal
property .ol Cetevesiaenaas

Executors shall testify in actions brought by them in certain cases

Executions, separate, for costs, by disclosure commissioners, to

abolish v vvvin i i e e e

Exemption of public property from taxation............

PRIVATE AND SPECIAI LAWS.

Eagle Lake, navigation of by steam, authorized................
East Branch Improvement Company, to incorporate.........
Brown island annexed to Phippsburg.......
Fastern Penobscot river, protection of fish in
East Pittston Village Corporation, relating to....
East pond, to prohibit sale of fish taken from.....,..
Eastport Bridge, to extend charter of .
city, charter amended............... e ereaes
municipal court, to establish......

Street Railway, to extend charter of..

Eden, use of roads in
Eels, Bagaduce river, taking of in, to regulate
Election of city officers, Lewiston, relating to.. .
of road commissioners, Boothbay Harbor.........

of treasurer and collector of taxes, Hallowell....,....
Elections, Portland, relating to..........c.ovvvinvnnnn.
Electricity, Bodwell Water Co. authorized to generate. ...

s
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PACE
Electric Light Company, Bar Harbor, relating to............v.. 32
Buckfield, to incorporate............... 422
Dirigo, Dexter, to incorporate......... 519
Fryeburg, relating to.........co.ovvens. 291
Kennebunk, authorized to issue bonds. . 329
Old Orchard, to issue bonds.......... 6

Electric Light and Power Company, Boothbay Harbor, to incot-
POrate ..vuiiiieriiaian, 336
Clinton, relating to........ 185
Wells, to incorporate...... 311
Wilton, charter extended.. 157
Electric lighting plant, Kennebunk authorized to own...... 204
Railroad, Bluehill and Bucksport, charter extended.... 473
Houlton and Danforth, to incorporate,...... 572
Houlton and Woodstock, to incorporate..... 255

Milbridge and Cherryfield, relating to fran-
chise of ..ooovviiiiai i 456
Electric Railway Company, Lumberman’s, to incorporate...... 575

Winterport, Frankfort and Prospect, to incor-
POIAte vt it i e s 440
Eliot Bridge Company, to ratify certain doings of.............. 69
Ellis pond, to prohibit sale of fish taken from.................. 489
stream, to prohibit throwing sawdust into................. 502
River Improvement Comipany, to incorporate.............. 419
Ellsworth Municipal Court, relating to jurisdiction of......... 453
Street Railway Company, charter extended.......... 167
Excelsior Company, to erect piers and booms in Sebec river.... 414
Expenditures of government 1903, to provide in part for...... 12, 207, 723
1904, to provide in part for........ 370, 730
Extension of Bangor and Aroostook R. R. authorized.......... 361

RESOLVES.

Early York deeds, in relation to. 35
Eastern Maine General Hospital, in favol of ................... 20
Insane Hospital, to assist in paying debt of...... 47
East Livermore, town, in favor of ... .o cv e viiriinineennonnns 43
Eastport, city, in favor of. ..o i e 40
LEdmunds, town, in favor of. .. oot 39
Election case, Lewiston, in favor of contestants of.............. 23
Electric Lighting plant for state prison, in favor of............. 69
Elevator in state house, for repair of .. ..o an 19
Employees in state house, in favor of.................. .0 o0 48
Enoch Lincoln, for repairs on tomb of..............oooviioi 31
Epidemic or emergency fund, to provide...................... 5, 360
Examination of candidates for Cecil John Rhodes scholarship. .. 60
in regard to state pensions, to provide for........ 13

Eye and Far Infirmary, in {favor of ...........c.oov i, 20
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PUBLIC LAWS.

PARE
Feeding stuffs, sale and analysis of, to regulate........ovvveunn. 191
Fees and costs of magistrates, relating to.......covevrvrvrevoes 147
analysis of commercial feeding stuffs................... . 191
analysis of commercial fertilizers..............cccivvnvnsn 180
bail cOMMISSIONErS & ivvir ittt ierrneneannas 96
registers of deeds. .. ..o oottt i i e e e 05
undertakers and embalmers, for registration of.......... 76
Fences unnecessarily high, a nuisance....................... . 119
Fencing of school house lots, relating to........ovovviviinnns. 108
Ferries, relating t0. .o.v it i i eri i 83
Fertilizers, commercial, sale and analysis of.................. . 180
Filing of nomination papers, relating to.........covvervrnnn.n 132
Finding of money or goods, duties of finder,........covvvvunn.. 35
Fire arms, repeal of sections relating to........oveiveinenon . 45
Fire wardens, forest, appointment of..........ovvvririvvnnn.. 131
Fisheries and game, inland, clerical errors and amendments. .. 156
Fisheries, sea and shore, relating to..........coviiviiivrienns 55, 186
Fish, Frenchman’s bay, relating to taking of............. R 21
Fishing, Denny’s river regulated...........coovivvvieniverens . 118

Fishing, Goodwin's brook and Higgins stream, prohibition
repealed ..o e e 110
Squaw Pan lake, allowed in inlet of................ 100

through ice, Big Carry or West Carry pond, prohibition
repealed ... i e 126

Black, Whittier and Perry ponds, proh1b1-
tion repealed ......oviiriiniiiiiran, . 126
Dexter pond, prohibition repealed....... 105
Indian pond, prohibition repealed....... . 109

Large Greenwood pond, prohibition re-
pealed . vvt i e e .. 119
Oaks pond, prohibition repealed......... . 141
Palmer pond, prohibition repealed. ... 151
Fish, migratory, relating to. vt .0,03, 118
Foreclosure, lien for costs of to mortgagees .................. 92
on mortgage of personal property, notice of..... 169
Foreign executors, receipt and disposal of personal property by. . 184
Forest commission and fire wardens, to provide for........... R 131
Forfeiture of charter of corporations when tax is not paid...... 199
Franklin county, close time on trout, etc., if........covvveens. 186
Free high schools, attendance at, relating to............ovvuu. 53
Freeport, town, protection of shore birds in.................. 200
Frenchman’s bay, taking of fish in, relating to................. 21
Fuel yards, to enable establishment of........................ 95
Funds of savings banks, investment of.............cccvivuinn. 152

PRIVATE, AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Family Association, Pike, to incorporate............c.cvevnunen. 316
Farm, Carrabassett Stock, to enlarge powers of............... 353
Farmers’ Telephone Company, to incorporate.................. 579
Farmington Village Association, new charter granted......... 242

117
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Farrell, William C., and Gagnon, Henry A., authorized to build
dam in Hammond brook.........c.coovviiiiiinniirinevnnsons
Female College, Maine Wesleyan Seminary, name changed.....
Ferguson Stream Improvement Company, to incorporate.......

Ferry Company, Bangor and Brewer, steam, charter extended. .

Peoples’, to incorporate.........vvvviviiienn .

Portland and Cape Elizabeth, to extend char«

ter of ...... P N

Fibre Company, Penobscot Chemical, authonzed to generate
electricity +....0v. e
Fire Company, Dover and F0\c1 oft 1elatmg 20 T

Fire Insurance Company, Mutual, charter extended

wardens, Bucksport, relating to........oviiiiiiiiiii i,

First pond, Bluehill, to prohibit ice fishing in..................

Fish and game, consolidation of laws relating to................

wardens, to provide temporarily for payment of. .

destruction of, in East Penobscot river, relating to

Frenchman’s Bay, relating to taking certain kinds of......
offal, to prevent dumping of in waters of Jonesport and
Addison ... e e e

Fish River Improvement Company, to incorporate.............
Railroad, relating to mortgage of..................

relating to rights of way over public lots. .

relating to width of location of..........

sale of authorized..........coovvviininn,

to ratify lease of........covviiiunnieinn,

to ratify mortgage of..............00u .

Fish, shell, Georgetown, protection of..........ccovviiviieiines
to prohibit sale of from certain ponds in Kennebec and
Somerset COUNLIES & .vvvurenivureensroervnreennns e
Fishing, bait, Magalloway river, to prohibit.........c.cvuveuus.
Otter pond, to prohibit.........cviiivin e inn,

consolidation of laws relating to......c.vevirvrnvenon.
Cupsuptic river, close time for.........cvvivvivinvnnn.

ice, First or Billing’s pond, to pr0h1b1t ..........
Number Nine lake, to prohibit............ Ceees .

Pease pond, relating to.........cvvv it

Thompson pond, relating to........oovevvn.. e

Weld pond, to prohibit. ..v.veirvinriiririinienens

in certain ponds in Kennebec county, relating to...

Kennebago lake, to regulate....... e e

Little Sebago pond, open season for........covuveren.

Morrill pond, to prohibit. .....vvr v i

Parlin stream, prohibition removed on pattof....,......

Quimby pond, to regulate. .......viii i i .

Sebec lake, certain tributaries of opened for...........

Sebago lake, open season for...........covvuiu.n

Spring lake, limit on fish to be taken..................

Wilson lake, open season for...........coevvvreerans

in streams of Salem and Strong, to regulate..........

in tributaries of Wilson lake, to regulate...............

Flat Iron pond, to prohibit bait fishing in...........coovvvuinnn
Flag Island, annexed to Phippsburg......cooovvvevininniinnn,
Foot Bridge Company, Ticonic, stock of increased........... B
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PAGH
Forest Telegraph and Telephone Company, to incorporate...... 128
Fort Fairfield, town of, authorized to make loan........oovevss 431
Kent ‘Trust Company, to incorporate..... e 153
Franklin Company, to reduce capital stock of...........civnn 3
County, to regulate fishing in certain ponds of........ 414
Fraternity Temple Company, to incorporate........cvuees 507
Free library, Rockland, to establish,............. e 157
public library, Auburn, concerning............... 216

Frenchman’s Bay, hunting birds in boats propelled by steam, to
prohibit ... ..o i e 534
relating to taking certain kinds of fish in.... 323

Freeport branch of Lewiston Trust and Safe Deposit Co. author-
1Zed L e e e s e e 499
deer in, open time 0. ...vvviririnvinnenns v s 481
Fryeburg Electric Light Company, relating to..........c.c..0. . 291

RESOLVES.
Farmington State Normal School, in favor of.......cooivvvnnes 29
Feeding stations, appropriation for.......... e 8
Fish hatcheries, appropriation for.................... e 8
hatchery and feeding station, Sebago lake, in favor of..... 14
- Rangeley lakes, in favor of........... 13
Flanders, Nellie'E., in favor of............coooviinne 5
Foot and mouth disease, for prevention of............ 45
Forfeiture of public lots, waiver of............ RN 17
Forest Reserve, in favor of establishment of............ Ceaeaes 41
Fort William Henry, for preservation of........... e .. 24
Friendless Boys, Home for, in favor of....... e e eneae 23
Frenchville, town, in aid of bridge in....... 49
G.
PUBLIC LAWS.

Game birds, close time for........cov i, 190
Game, hunters for, license of, to provide for..........c.vvuunn. 77
Gas, contracts for by municipalities.................. e .. 49
Goods, lost, relating to disposition of.......ccovvvvvirvireennnn . 35
Goodwin brool, fishing on, prohibition repealed.......... RN 110
Government, members of, compensation of................ 202
Greely brook, opened for fishing.......coivvuiiiiriiinnninnnenns 187
Greenwood pond, ice fishing in, prohibition repealed....... 119
Guardians, ad litem, or next friend, authority of courts over... 69

foreign, authorized to receive and dispose of personal
PrOPEILY vt vt vtin e et it ce i e 184
for insane persons, relating to appointment of..... e 69

PRIVATE AND SPECIAIL LAWS.
Gagnon, Henry A,, and Farrell, W. C,, authorized to build dams, 591

Game wardens, to provide temporarily for payment of.......... 500
Gardiner, city charter amended............ e e s 327
Water District, to incorporate...... e rrer e aaes 133

doubt removed .......... 327

119
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PACE
Gas and Power Company, Union River, relating to powers of. .. 16
Company, Castine, to incorporate............... e 375
Union, to incorporate............. e 162
General Hospital, Knox County, to incorporate, ....v.vvevvasnns 160
Washington County, to incorporate.......... 481
Georgetown, better protection of shell fishin................c000 118
Goddard, A. M., authorized to build movable sidewalk......... 618
Godfrey Falls Dam Company, relating to tolls charged by..... . 302
Gooseberry Island, annexed to Phippsburg..... e e 628
Gorham Academy, relating to. A P e 269
Government, expenditures of, 1903, to prov1de in part for.....12, 207, 723
1904, to provide in part for....... 370, 730
Grange, Huntoon, to incorporate executive committee of,....... 228
Granite Trust Company, charter extended............... Cevens 207

Great Northern Paper Co., authorized to erect piers, etc., in Ken-
=] LTl A e 183
Great pond, to prohibit sale of fish from.........ccovviviinvnen. 489
Greenville Water Company, to extend powers of........ e . 313

RESOLVES.
Gaddis, George D., in favor of...........coiviiiniinns e . 50
Gagnon stream, in aid of bridge across............ B o)
Goodwin’s bridge, in aid of rebuilding of......... 54
Gorham Normal School, appropriation for.....covvviivievensaes 5
H.
PUBLIC LAWS,

Habeas corpus, bail commissioner may issue writ of........ 96
Hancock county commissioners, salary of................ 120
judge of probate, salary of............... .. 9
register of probate, salary of........... ..., 189
Harbors, placing of permanent moorings in.,........ Ve o1
Hares, better protection of.......cv i iiiinnnneen, Ve 173
Harpswell, town, protection of shore birds in...........c..cu. 200
Health, public, relating to......c.ovevveervnns e e 185
Hearing, before commitment of insane persons............. 3
Heirship of real estate, relating to............... AP 122
Herring, taking of with seines, to regulate...... PN 6
Higgins stream, fishing in, prohibition repealed................. . 110
Highland lake, taking of black bass in, relating to............ .. 70
Highways, injuries on, relating to.............. e .. 85
Hindering of officers, penalty for.........covviveireiiinnennens 117
Home week, time set apart for.........covviiininiieenenss 33
Houses of correction, repeal of section relating to .............. 37
Houses, work, establishment of.............0oii it iiirieenens 39
Hunting deer with dogs, penalty for.........ovvveveennns e 187
Hunter’s license, non-resident, providing for........ N 77
Hygiene, laboratory of, to establish........vcovvvvvieeneennss 185

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Haddock, Frenchman’s bay, taking of, relating to.......... 319
Hake, Frenchman’s bay, taking of, relating to.............. ... 319
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Half Moon stream, to prevent throwing sawdust into......... v
Hallowell, treasurer and collector, election of, relating to.......
Trust Company, to extend charter of.............. .
Hammond brook, piers and dams in and improvement of........
Hancock County Railway Company, charter extended........ ‘e

taking black bass in waters of, to regulate. ...

trustees of public reservations, powers granted

O i i e e e e e AN

Hancock Water, Light and Power Company, to incorporate....
Hanscom, G. H., authorized to erect piers and booms in Matta-

WAMKEAZ TIVEL L u vttt vttt ir it iiii s ranannnnas .
Hebron Academy, addition to charter of trustees of...........
Hen Island, annexed to Phippshurg.....................
Hill Plantation, formerly Winterville................c..coovien
Hillside Water Company, to incorporate, (Frankfort).........
Hillside Water Company, to incorporate, (Winthrop)..........
Historical Society, Maine, may hold real estate to value of five

hundred thousand dollars, ..........coviiiiiiiiiinnnn, v
Home for Aged Men in Portland, to amend charter of..........
Horseshoe pond, to prohibit ice fishing in.........vovvvvinenens
Hospital, Knox County (General, to incorporate............... .

Maine General, charter amended..............cc0... ..

Washington County General, to incorporate..........
Houlton and Danforth Electric Railroad Company, to incorpo-

o 1 .
Woodstock Electric Railroad Company, to incor-

DPOTALE + vt veere e viieneanernnennens

to provide sewerage in..........ocvvuenvinnnns

to supply people of with water..................
Hunting sea birds by use of launches, to prohibit............ ces
Huntoon Grange, to incorporate executive committee of.....

RESOLVES.
Harvey, Luella, Parkman reimbursed for care of..............
Haskell, George B., in favor of...c.vviviviieiininneennns
Hay-Bond Treaty, protest against .............. e
Healey Asylum, in favor of.................cviiis, e
Home for Friendless Boys, in favm of ..................... o
Hospital, Augusta City, in favor of.........oiiiiiiiiireenennns
Bar Harbor, Medical and Surgical, in favor of.....

Central Maine General, in favor of...............

Fastern Maine General, in favor of . .......oovvvvnn .

‘ Insane, in favor of...... ieaen ces

to assist in paying debt of

Knox County General, in favor of...................

Maine General, in favor of.............cvinn..

Insane, to renovate barn................ PR

Sisters of Charity, Lewiston, in favor of............

House, in favor of officers of.............coviiiuions e e
payroll of ... i e
Houlton, town, in favor of ... i i it e i it reanens
Hydrography, work of to be undertaken............... . .
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PUBLIC LAWS.

Ice fishing, Big Carry pond, prohibition repealed.............
Black, Whittier and Perry pond, prohibition repealed

Dexter pond, prohibition repealed......... N

Indian pond, prohibition repealed........o.vuenn. .

Large Greenwood pond, prohibition repealed.......

Oaks pond, prohibition repealed............... s

Palmer pond, prohibition repealed.......... Chieeeas

Idle persons, relating to commitment of . .......ovvvvvnreren.. .
Impounding beasts, repeal of chapter relating to.............
Improvement of state roads, relating to........ovvuvvvnevrenns.
Incendiarism, inquests of, certain sections repealed.....
Indian pond, ice fishing in, prohibition repealed............
Infectious diseases, embalming and transportation of bodies of
persons dying from .....ve v e ittt in it
Inheritance of real estate, relating to......ovvvvviirvnnrrnnennns
tax, religious institutions exempt from............

Injuries on highways, notice of and damages for............ ..
Inland fisheries and game, errors and amendments, relating to. .
Inquests, suspected incendiarism, certain sections repealed......
Insane criminals, examination of, by physician............... .
persons, commitment of ... ... oiiiiiiiiiian N
guardians for, appointment of.................

Insects, protection against, on trees and shrubs.............
Insolvency courts, discharge of debtors in pending cases.......

Inspection of nails, pork, beef, pearl ashes, and potashes, repeal

of sections relating t0......oviit it ittt i i i
Inspection of railroads, relating to...........cvvvvviiiennn.
Inspectors of lime casks, appointment of............cvvvvvvnn.
Instruments, attested, attestation how proved..................
Intelligence offices, relating to. ....oov v v i iiiiiiireerennns
Interest bearing deposits in trust and banking companies, tax-

AHOM Of &ttt it e e e e e
Intoxicating liquors, relating to.........c.vvvvivvnvrnns
Investment of trust funds for care of cemeteries............. .

PRIVATFE, AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Ice Company, Maine Lake, authorized to increase capital stock. .
fishing in certain ponds in Kennebec county, relating to.....
First or Billing’s pond, to prohibit..................

Number Nine lake, to prohibit..............c...v0t

Pease pond, relating to. ...
Thompson pond, relating t0. .....ovvvvereiierneenens

Weld pond, to prohibit,........covivrii v
Illuminating Company, Cumberland, to incorporate............
Improvement and Dam Company, Madunkeunk, to incorporate. .
Company, FEast Branch, to incorporate.......... .

Ellis River, to incorporate............

Ferguson Stream, to incorporate.......

Fish River, to incorporate............ .

Round Pond, to incorporate...........

Sangerville, to ratify lease of........ '
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PA"IS
Indian pond, close time on, and on tributaries of..............s 476
Insurance Company, Mutual Fire, charter extended.......... . 152
International Trust and Banking Company, to incorporate...... 101
Investment and Guarantee Company, to amend charter of........ 507
Iron bridge over Presumpscot river, relating to........covvuunn 536
Isle of Springs, relating to roads i, ..o it iiieninerenes 218
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pany to erect in............... .

Log Driving Company, to erect in,

river, Sam’l D. Warren, to erect in,

Mattawamkeag river, G. H. Hanscom, to erect,

at Jenkin’s cove.........

Joseph C. Patchell, to

CrECt vvvvvveevnnnronnn

Portage Lake Mill Company, to erect..........

St. John River Lumber Company, to erect at

Van Buren .....oviiviiii i,

Sebec river, Boston Excelsior Co.,, to erect.....

Pigeon Hill bay, lobster traps in, relating to...................
Pike, Bion M., to extend wharf into Lubec Narrows............
Johnson’s bay .............

Family Association, to incorporate..........covevvvnrne...
Jacob C., to extend wharf into Lubec Narrows........... .
Piscatagnis, County of, authorized to make loan.................
River Storage Company, to incorporate............

Pittsfield Trust Company, to incorporate. ..........ovvvrvvnnns.
Plantation, Saint Francis, to legalize acts of.......oovvrvrnrnns
Winterville, to change name of......................

Police Court, Rockland, relating to. ... ....0.vvveirveevinnnnnnns
force, Bangor, pension to injured members of........... .
Portland, to regulate........... .0 .
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Pollock, Frenchman’s bay, relating to taking of.................
Pollution of waters of Sebago lake, to prevent....... PN

Portage Lake Mill Company, maintain piers, etc., and operate
Steamboatl oo e e e
Portland and Brunswick Street Ry., additional powers given to..
Cape Elizabeth Ferry Co., to amend charter of...
Rumford Falls Railway, relating to powers of.....
to legalize doings of. ...

to regulate appointment of constables in.

assessors, overseers and school comnnttee of electlon

and tenure of............... e e
Central Trust Company, to incorporate...............
city, to amend charter of,..........ccoviuiinns e
Home for Aged Men, to amend charter of...........
police force, to regulate. ..ot vt vreirrernnneannns
school committee of, relating to...........ccvvuven...
Widows” Wood Society, charter amended..............

Young Women’s Christian Association, relating to. ...
Portsmouth, Kittery and York Street Railway, additional powers
BIVEIL & it et v e vt e e e e e e e e e e e
Power Company, Carrabasset, to erect dams in Anson and
Embden ....vviiiiiiiiiiii i
Maine Water and Electric, to extend char-
ter Of oot e e
Sanford, consolidated with other corpora-
HOmS + e i i e
Sebasticook, reorganized with additional

powers .......

Union River, in relatlon to powers of .......

to incorporate ........viiiiiiininns

Pownal, deer in, open tine o, ... ..ot i,
Presque Isle Normal School, to establish......................
Water Company, authorized to issue bonds.......

Presumpscot river, iron bridge over, 1e1ating t0. i
Prize logs on Penobscot river, relating to. e
Proprietors of Union wharf, addltlonal powers given to .......
Protection of deer and moose in Sagadahoc county.............

Kennebec, Knox, Waldo and Lincoln counties,
squirrels and chipmunks in Knox county........

Prouts Neck Water Company, powers enlarged................
Public building, Caribou authorized to hold stock in............
Library, Auburn, concerning. ......ovvvvrnrirenernnnnen,
Rockland, to establish..........ccvcvvivninon.n.

Works, Auburn, charter amended......................
reservations, Hancock county, powers of trustees of....

Pulp and Paper Company, Katahdin, to extend powers of......

Orono, authorized to generate elec-
tricity ..o
Pure water, Bangor, to supply people of, w1th .................
Houlton, to supply people of, with.................
Purse seines, Damariscotta river, to permit use of, in
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RESOLVES.
Parkman, town, in favor of....... .0 it i,
Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians, appropriation for............
for completion of church....
in favor of representative of. .
Pay roll of House....ov i i
CIMALE & vttt vt e i e et
Peddlers’ licenses, reimbursement in part of...........0v.vv.us,
Penobscot Tribe of Indians, appropriation for................
in favor of representative of.....
Pensions, state, appropriation for..........oiiviii i,
examination of claims for......................
Pol, Bernhard, in favor of ... ... ... oottt
Portland, Temporary Home for Women and Children, in aid of.,
Preservation of Fort William Henry, in favor of..............
of regimental rolls, .. .....c.ovviiiivrnnn, eerere
Prison, Maine state, appropriation for................ AP
electric lighting plant for. ........oovvuvens
Protection of fish, appropriation for...........ccviiiiiiiiinnn
Protection and distribution of Revised Statutes, relating to....
Public lots, Dallas plantation, sale of authorized.......... e
Number Four, waiver of forfeiture of....... e
re-establishment of boundaries of,.................
waiving of forfeiture of.............c.ccviiviiini

Q.
PUBLIC LAWS.

Quail, close time for..... ..o

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.
Quimby pond, to regulate fishing in............coiiiiniinenns

R,

PUBLIC LAWS.

Rabbits, for better protection of ........ oot e
Railroad commissioners, additional powers over street railroads
BIVeN Lot i i i e .

duties of, relating to..............o00s

signals, protection of. ... ..i i i s

surveys, relating to disturbance of marks of..........
Railroads, coal sheds, location of.........coviiiviriiinneinnns
land taken by, relating to.........covveivirnnnn. .
municipal officers may control location of............

recording of location of.............cvviiiiviiiin,

repeal of certain sections relating to........ovovvivnns
Railroads, street, extending statutes relating to..................
railroad commissioners given additional power
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. descent of ... ... it iiiiiiie e . 122
Record of deeds of conveyance...............couvn... Ceereeaan 5
deeds of release . .......ovvueiiiiirvrnnneenntinnnes . 182
locations of railroads .......vovvviiivrnnennnens 70
Recording of plans, to provide for................ Crereesaeaea 5I
Reference table, of laws, preparation of by secretary of state. ... 46
Reform school, name changed.....................0ot. 109
amendment and extension of statute..... P 22
Register of deeds, fees of...........ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiian, . 95
probate, Hancock county, salary of.............. . 189
Penobscot county, salary of............. 30
Sagadahoc county, salary of............ RPN . 170
Registered guides must accompany parties during certain months, 188
Release, deeds of, record of, relating to.........ccvvvnvn. 182
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tax ..ouaen et eveaes et .. 120
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Repair of roads in unincorporated places, relating to.......... . 15
Reserve fund of savings banks, relating to........ R 83
naval, to establish as part of National Guard.......... 72
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Returns of assessors, repeal of certain sections relating to...... 46
savings banks, trust companies, etc., relating to...... 11
trust and banking companies, relating to........... 137
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state, improvement of, statute for......... 49
Rogues, commitment of,.....c.ovivviiiiiin e e . 37
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Auburn and Turner Co..ovvvnniniiiiiinninnees 33
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Houlton ...vevevrviininnenns 70
mortgage of confirmed........ . 24
Bluehill and Bucksport, electric, charter extended.... 473
Boothbay, to extend time of construction of......... . 528
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mortgage of, relating to............. e 105
rights of way over public lands..... R 68
sale of authorized.................... e 24
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Mapleton and Presque Isle, to incorporate...........
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Phillips and Rangeley, authorized to purchase Madrid
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Washington County, sale of, authorized...........

Wiscasset, Waterville and Farmington, franchise ex-
tended ...l e it et e e
Atlantic Shore Line, consolidated with other lines....
Auburn, Mechanic Falls and Norway, additional powers
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Augusta, Winthrop and Gardiner, charter amended. ..
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Winthrop ........

Bangor Street, repeal of section relating to......
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Eastport, to extend charter of.................couvs .
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PAGE,
255
572
251
402
211

456
122
284

515

67
219

74
284

555
o1

119
168

25
123
466
417
167
167
405
200

38
170
408
575

75
76
64
365
21
»8

284
575
71
82
440

366

106
560
527
111

137



138

INDEX.

Recorder, Bath municipal court, appointment of................
Biddeford municipal court, relating to................
Reed plantation, to annex part of to Drew plantation..........
Reservoir Dam Company, West Branch, to incorporate..........
Reservations, public, Hancock, powers granted to trustees of...
Rights of way over public lands, to Fish River Railroad........
Road commissioners, Boothbay Harbor, election of, relating to. .
Eden, relating to........cvvvuvennrienens.
Roads in Isle of Springs, relating to........ccoovvviirnininiioe.
Rockland, city, to amend charter of. .. ..ottt iiiiieeinnns
free library, to establish.........vniviniireinnnnes .
police ‘court, relating t0......vvvvevirevveeeerieeies
Thomaston and Camden Street Ry., charter amended,

Round Pond Improvement Company, to incorporate. .
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tomb of Enoch Lincoln, to provide for .
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in favor of committee on................
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Roads in Indian township, in aid of..
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judge of probate, salary of
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Salary, county attorney, Hancock ........oooiv i,

Kennebec ......cooivviiiiiniininnn,

Knox coviiin i e

Piscataquis .....ovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn,

Salaty, county attorney, Sagadahoc ...........ooo e, .
SOMEISEt . ouvuirviiiirennruennnas .

Washington .....vivviiievnnnneenenn A

York ..o e

county commissioners, Kennebec, ......co.vvvviviinnnne,
Waldo ..ovvviviiiiiiien e

judge of probate, Hancock...............0 .00 Ve
Sagadahoc ......ociviiniinenes Ceees

Washington ...........ocvvevnn, A

justice superior court, Cumberland................uven.
justices supreme judicial cotirt..........o v viieirnenns
register of probate, Hancock .........c.ooivvinininnnn,
Penobscot ..o .

Sagadahoc ...

sheriff, AroostOOK +.vvt it vuier et iriier i eriananss
county treasurer, YOIk ... .iuiteiriiiriiiiiinrariins .

Sale and analysis of commercial fertilizers..............covuuus
of mortgaged personal property, relating to................

of trust property, authority for................. e
Sales, tax, amendment of law relating to............coevnvvens
repeal of sections relating to. ..o vvvv i iiie o,

Salmon, close time for in portions of St. Croix river...........

landlocked, close time for........cociiiiiiii e ean,
Sandpipers, close time for. ..o ittt iiiiii i
Sardines, packing of, relating to.....ivve et iriinriaennes
Savings banks, duties of officers and corporators of............
investment of funds of............... e
list of officers of to be published................
reservefundof ... ... . i i i e
taxation of ... . i e .
unclaimed deposits in,....ccovviiviiiniereine,
Scholars, conveyance Of. .. .vvvrt vt it it it
School agents in unorganized townships, appointment of.......
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children of certain age required to attend...............
committee, relating to powers and duties of..............
fund, permanent, expenditure of in certain towns.......
raising and expending of, relating to.............
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house lots, and grounds, relating to. Ve
Schooling of children in unorganized townshlps, relatmg to .....
Schools, normal and Madawaska training, appropriation for....
superintendent of, to define powers of.................
appointment of ....................
Sea and shore fisheries, statutes amended......................
Sebago lake, close time N, .. ..o vvt vt ii it
Secretary of state, repeal of sections relating to duties of........
to prepare tables of acts and resolves........

Service in trustee suits, relating to, RPN
Sewers, public, crossing of railroad locatlons bv ................
‘Shad, taking of with seines, to regulate................cvvven.
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Shares of loan and building associations, maturity of........... .
Sheep, better protection of.........c.vvvuuvenn RN e

transportation of .......... ... ..., e e
Sheriff, Aroostook county, salaryof.................. RPN
Ship’s company, composition of........ e .
Shore birds, protection of, act for..........cvviiveniune,
Short lobsters, relating to liberation of, .. .oovivviinvnevninnnn .
Signals, railroad, protection of............. B O .
Silk, repeal of bounties ON.....vvvvirriivenrnrerenasunnss
Slander or libel, actions for, relating to...........covvvvne.s
Smelts, fishing for and sale of regulated....... e raeaees ceee
Snipe, close time for . ..ivt it i s R

Snow, municipal officers may direct removal of from razlroads
Societies, agricultural, relating to exemption of receipts from
attachment ..................... .
Soldiers, Aroostook war, in aid of, ...ovvviviiiuinen RN
burial of widows of.....viveeiiennn,
Somerset, county attorney, salary of................cciiinn,
Speed of automobiles on public ways, to regulate................
Spendthrift, appointment of guardian for................. ...
Spitting on floors of street cars prohibited................... ...
Squaw Pan lake, fishing in allowed in infet of..................
Staff of commander-in-chief of militia,......covveiviivreian.,
Standard of length and of meridian lines.............covvvuent.
weight of beans, bushel of.................. 0ot
State and city elections, voting at, to regulate..................
elections, printing and distributing ballots for............
examination and certification of teachers............ ...
laboratory of hygiene, to establish................ ..o
Station grounds, relating to Ways aCroSS.........ovvevivensses
State of Maine, act to cede lands of to U, S..........cocovuin,
paupers, relating to. ..o vv it i e s
reform school, relating to.......ccovvviiniiiniinienanes
name changed ............... .o
roads, improvement of.. . e
secretary of, repeal of SeCthnS relatmg to dutxes of ........
treasurer, relating to duties of . ....... .. oo
repeal of sections relating to duties of........
required to send warrants of assessment of state
tax, to be assessed. ...ttt i e

Statues in public places, to prevent injury to.......oovvvvinunnn
Stickers, use of In VOUNE. ... vt et eeens
Stipend to agricultural SOCIEtIES. v vvvvvivr e erienrirer e ennen
Stray animals, liability for damages by..............coooviiiin
beasts, proceedings by finder of . .........c0vvuvnnn Ceeees
Street cars, spitting on floors of, prohibited............ Ceeenan
railroads, extending of statutes relating to..\ . .....oevu.
locations of, relating to........cvvvviivnnns, .

commissioners given additional powers over....

taking of land by............... e

Streets, abuttors on, assessment of damages upon............ .
relating to dedication of.............c0oits e

Suits in equity, to quiet title, .. ..ooviii i i e
trustee, relating to. .. .vvv it R

Sunday, close time for hunting...........covv v
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Superintendent of schools, employment of............... Ceiees
powers of, to define................
town, election of.............v0vuts

Superior court, Cumberland, salary of justice of...............

Support of bastard children..........covviiiiiiiiiiiiiii,

Supreme judicial court, clerks of in certain counties shall be
clerks of law courts................

Knox, times of holding terms of......
salary of justices of.......... ... cou0,

Surgery, repeal of sections relating to practice of..............

Surveys of railroads, disturbance of marks of, to prohibit.....

Swine, transportation of, relating to..........oviiiiii i

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Saco, Union T'rust Company, to incorporate. e e
Safety deposit boxes, Auburn Savings Bank to construct .
Sagadahoc county, annexation of certain islands to, act for ......
to rebuild Merrymeeting Bay bridge, etc....

protection of deer and moose in........

Saint Francis plantation, to legalize acts of............
Georges river, sawdust in, relating to

John River Dam Company, to incorporate...............
Lumber Company, to erect piers, etc,, in Saint

John river ....iiiii it .

River Toll Bridge Co., to incorporate........

Salem, to regulate fishing in streams in

Sandy stream, to prevent throwing sawdust into...............
Sanford and Cape Porpoise Ry, Co., consolidated with other lines,
Light and Power Company, to incorporate........ e

Light and Water Company, charter amended..........

may consolidate with other

lines ....ovvvvnvvniinnn

Power Company, consolidated with other lines........

resolve in favor of amended...............civvenenn

Trust Company, to amend charter of..................
Sangerville Improvement Company, to ratify lease of
Savings Bank, Auburn, to erect safe deposit boxes............
Sawdust, throwing into Norton, Brown or Heath brooks, to pre-

vent ... ..., e .
Ellis stream, to prevent ......... Ceveane
Half Moon stream, to prevent.....
St. Georges river, to prevent..........
Seven Tree and Crawford ponds, tribu-

taries of ... ... il

Scallop Island, former name Burnt Island
Scarboro, to prohibit taking clams in
School Board, Brewer, to establish. ..ot niann,

Committee, Portland, female members of, election and

tenure ...t i
election of, relating to...........
Skowhegan, election of, relating to........

Searsport, Village Cemetery Association, to incorporate
Water Company, to incorporate. ......o.ovvvrenvnnns
Sea birds, hunting of in launches prohibited..................
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Sebago lake, open time for fishing in.........cocovivnerennnn...
to prevent pollution of waters of, .

Sebasticook Manufacturing and Power Company to 1nc01porate,
Power Company, legalized and additional powers
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river, J. M. Jewell to erect dam across............

Sebec Dam Company, to amend charter of..
lake, E. J. Mayo authorized to mamt’un wharf ...,
certain tributaries of opened for fishing............
river, Boston FExcelsior Company to locate piers and
DoOMIS N .t e

Second channel authorized in Mousam river...........co.ovvvirs
Security Trust Company, to incorporate.............oevvveen.
Seines, Billing’s Cove, use of in prohibited....................
Damariscotta river, use of in prohibited................
Selectmen, Waltham, to legalize doings of....................
Seven ponds, to regulate fishing in.............covviiiviiviin.
Tree pond, to iprevent throwing sawdust into tributaries of,
Sewerage Company, Van Buren, to incorporate................
Houlton, to provide in.........covvin i,

Sewer Commission, Bath, to establish........................
Sewers, York, town of authorized to construct................
Shell fish, Georgetown, better protection of, in.................
Sidewalk, movable, A. M, Goddard and others authorized to con-
SETUICE L e e e e e
Skowhegan and Norridgewock Railway and Power Co., author-

ized to extend line,.......cooveviiverninirnrerninin

extension of court house, relating to................

school committee, election of .......................

Smelts, Damariscotta river, to protect in spawning season......
Lubec and Trescott, to Protect. .......ovverveervrvn.,

Upper Kezar pond, to protect in tributaries of.........
Steuben bay, to Protect. .. vvr v vt it iivrinreanian

Smith Cemetery Association, Palermo, to incorporate..........
Snow pond, to prevent sale of fish taken from..................

Soldiers in the war with Spain, testimonials to.
Somerset county, authorized to secure loan for extenslon of court
OUSE & vttt it e e e e
Trust Company, to INCOrPOTAtE. vvvvvevrveervernrens
Sorrento, town of, charter amended..............oiiiiiiin e,
South Branch Moose River Dam Company, to incorporate......
pond, close time on tributaries of . ............... . ...,
Portland, annexation of to Portland, enabling act for....
Trust and Banking Company, charter extended,
West Harbor Trust Company, to incorporate............
Spawning season, Damariscotta river, to protect smelts during. .
Springer Lumber Company, may erect piers, etc,, in Mattawam-
Y- 1 PP
Spring lake, to limit number of fish to be taken from...........
Springvale Aqueduct Co., may consolidate with Sanford Light
and Power Co. ..o i e
Squirrel Island Village Corporation, to incorporate ............
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1004, assessment of.......civvuinviieiainnes RN
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State T'reasurer, may purchase bonds of State of Maine........
Steamboat, Portage Lake Mill Co. authorized to operate........
Steam Ferry Company, Bangor and Brewer, charter extended..
or electricity, navigation of Range ponds by, to authorize,
Steuben bay, to prevent destruction of smelts and tomcods in. ...
Stock Farms, Carrabassett, to enlarge powers of. .....ovvvvvnon,
Storage Company, Piscataquis River, to incorporate............
Street Railroad, Auburn and Turner, to incorporate............
Houlton and Woodstock, to incorporate........
Railway, Auburn, Mechanic Falls and Norway, additional
POWEL'S IVEN «vvttvrrnenereerenennorneans
Augusta, Winthrop and Gardiner, charter

amended ... e i e

Bangor, repeal of section relating to..........
Berwick, Eliot and York, powers enlarged......

Boothbay, to extend time of construction of....

Camden and Liberty, to incorporate...........
Cherryfield and Milbridge, to incorporate

Ellsworth, charter extended............ e
Eastport, charter extended..... e e
Hancock County, charter extended.............

Lincoln County, additional powers conferred...

Electric, relating to....oovvvvrnrnvnnns
Lewiston, Brunswick and Bath, charter amended,
Portland and Brunswick, additional powers

granted ... .u i e i e e
Portsmouth, Kittery and York, additional powers
granted ... i e i s
Rockland, Thomaston and Camden, charter
amended ............... ..., P

Waldo, charter amended.............c.cvvuvens

Waterville and QOakland, additional powers

granted ............... e tee e .

Street sewer improvement department, Lewiston, to provide for. .
commission, Bath, to establish

Strong, to regulate fishing in streams of..........covvvvvvinnn.
Water Company, to extend charter of
Students of agriculture, relating to......vvviiviieriiinirennns
Sullivan Harbor Water Company, to incorporate
town of, division of, amendment of

Sunday pond, to prohibit bait fishing in..........covvevinniven,
Superintendent of schools, Skowhegan, relating to election of. ...
Swan’s Island Telephone and Telegraph Company, to incorporate,

RESOLVES.

Saint Elizabeth’s Orphan Asylum, in favor of..................
Sale of public lots, in certain cases authorized..................

Dallas plantation, authorized................
Sandy river, in aid of bridge across
Sanford, town, in favor of ..., oot e s
School for the Deaf, in favor of. ... v ii ittt ieenennns
Scholarships, Cecil John Rhodes, examination for, to provide for,
Sea and shore fisheries, appropriation for......................
Sebago lake, fish hatchery at

PAGE

564
151
560
490
353
597

33
255

555

o1
168

25
528
123
466
167
417
167

38
110
200

76
21

78
71

82
415

37
549
202
169
449
569
412
351

83

25
17
30
50
11
19
60
28
14

143



144

INDEX.

Senate and House, in favor of officers of. .. .ovvvrivviiiinin.
pay roll of.. e e e
Sisters of Mercy, for rebu11d1ng house of ......................
Smith, Benjamin, in favor of..... P
Lyman C., in favor of. ...t iiir i e enne,
Society of Sisters of Charity, in favor of.............c.oivu
for hospital of.......c.covviinn,

Soldiers’ monument, Andersonville, for erection of............
State assessors, to collect information concerning bridges......
Capitol, to provide for repairs to south wing of..........
House, elevator, for repair of . .....ovvviivviniiinannnnn
employees, in favor of.........oiiiiiiiiiiiei

library, in favor of ..o e e e

clerk hire in during legislative session............

pensions, appropriation for,....... .. oiiviiir i
examination of claims for.............ccoviue.

prison, appropriation for....... ..o it
electric lighting plant for.............. e

in favor of committee ON....ovvvevrvneerneernns

reform school, in favor of........ccoiviniii i et

tax, Bowdoinham, to abate part of,.....ovvuvveness
Statutes, revision of, relating 10, ..o cvvtiiiririr i
Steamboat inspectors, compensation of, to provide for..........
Stenographer, committee on salaries, in favor of................
judiciary committee, in favor of ..............v..
superintendent of schools, to provide............

Survey, topographic, geological and hydrographic, to provide for,

T,

PUBLIC LAWS.

Taxation of interest bearing deposits in trust and banking com-
PANIES t vttt sttt ettt et trar e iratnrnotanae s
exemption of property from...........coviiiiiiiain
savings banks, relating to.........cooii i
Tax, collateral inheritance, religious institutions exempt from.,
sales, repeal of sections relating to........oovvviiiiniiinn,
amendment of sections relating to............... .0,
Taxes, collectors of, bonds of ... .o ii i it
election of ... ... il
and treasurer, may be one and the same
persont .......

election of made vahd
from trust and banking companies, for school fund......
Teachers’ county conventions, relating to............oovvnenens
state examination and certification of................
Teal, protection of, act for..........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinenies
Telegraph and telephone companies, not to occupy route of other
B v v ettt it et e i e e e e e

Thibadeau’s landing, relating to fishing above.................
Timber and grass, term defined.. e
Timber land, better protection of by bounty on porcupmes ......

Time when acts and resolves shall take effect..................

PAGE
36
60
27

33
18

21
21
45
30
19
48
44
47

13
60
69
26
10

40

44
37
51
31

137
43

11
120
32
32,33
136
42

186
157
190

47

47
200

108
100
197
204
205



INDEX,

Title, suits in equity to quiet same
to personal property on leased land
Togue, close time fOr ... vvuuir it i it inireriersonanrs
Town officers, compensation of, relating to.........oovvvievrn.s
records of marriages, etc,, preservation of those prior to

1892 ......... e e P
superintendents of schools, election of..................
Training school, Madawaska, appropriation for
Transportation, animals i Cars.......oeeeeevrereriienearrnens
bodies of persons who died of infectious diseases

game birds ............. e S

game, regulations for ....... RN RN

Treasurer, state, relating to duties of..............
repeal of sections relating to duties of

town, election of .........ciiiuiiienn,

York county, salary of..............
Treasurers and collectors of taxes, election of made valid......
may be the same persons. ..

county, repeal of sections relating to duties of

towns and plantations, bonds of

Trees and shrubs, protection of, from insects and diseases
Trespassers on wild lands .........coivuivnn.
Trial justices, commitments by...........cviivivnriiiinennnss
Trout, close time for........ccovvvvvinnnn e e .
Truants, relating to.....oovveviennnnnn.. e .
officers, election of ... it iiiiiiiir i

Trust and banking companies, one half of taxes from, appropri-
ated for school fund..........

for school fund ....... R

taxation of interest bearing de-

POSIts in .vvviriiinnnnn

Trust estates, judge of probate to authorize sale of..........

funds for care of cemeteries, investment of..........
Trustees, foreign, authorized to receive and dispose of personal
PIrOPEItY v vevn ittt i riniensviiassnan

Process, SErvice Inm .uevvvverveneen s

reform school, appointment of

suits, service on trustee

PRIVATE AND SPECIAIL LAWS.

Tamarack Club, Patten, to incorporate............... e
Tax, State, 1903, assessment of, ............, e s
1004, assessment of. .. ... .. i iiii e, e

Telegraph and Telephone Company, Forest, to incorporate......
Patten, to incorporate.....

Telephone and Telegraph Company, Swan’s Island, to incorpo-
o 1 Cerereeaan

Company, Farmers’, to incorporate...........v00vn..
Kittery and York, to incorporate..........

Lee, to incorporate...........ccvuvnn... .

Maine Coast, to incorporate
Munsungun, to incorporate
Washington, to incorporate

Wells, to incorporate
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Temple Company, Fraternity, to incorporate...................
Testimonials to soldiers who served in the war with Spain......
Thompson pond, fishing through the ice, relating to............
Three Mile pond, to prohibit fishing through ice................
Ticonic Foot Bridge Company, increase of stock............ ..
Tide wheel, F. J. Merrill to construct in Damariscotta river......
Toll Bridge, St. John River Co,, to incorporate. ....c.veeveereos
Tolls, Bangor Bridge Company, time for taking of extended...,
Tomcods, Steuben bay, to prevent destruction of.........cvuunn
Town, Bucksport, authorized to refund debt.................. .
Castle Hill, to incorporate........vevevrveeens e

Hall, Caribou, authorized fo take stock in...............
Sanford, resolve in favor of amended..................
Waltham, to legalize doings of selectmen of.............
Williamsbutg, to legalize doings of....... e

Traps, lobster, Pigeon Hill bay, relating to......... PN
Treasurer and collector, Bangor, relating to......ovvvivisvian.n.
Brownfield, relating to. ................

Hallowell, relating to..............

Oakfield, relating to.........ccvu.t. Ve

Waterville, relating to......covvviveunn.

Treasurer, Augusta, relating to election of............... RPN
State, to purchase bonds of State of Maine.........

Trescott, to prevent destruction of smelts in waters of.........
Trotting Park Association, Camden, relating to................
Trust and Banking Company, Bluehill, to amend and extend
charterof .......ovvvvniunnn,

International, to incorporate. ...

Lubec, to incorporate...........

Old Orchard, charter extended. .

S. Portland, charter extended,

Van Buren, charter extended...

Trust and Safe Deposit Company, Lewiston, to have branch at
BT Yo o
Trust Company, Ashland, to incOrporate. . ......ovvvvrrevnnen.ns
Augusta, capital stock, increase authorized.....

charter amended ....................

Bangor City, to incorporate,..................

Camden, charter extended.............cvvnien.

Central, to inCOrporate. .......covvevuurenvnn.n.

Cumberland, charter extended.................

Fort Kent, to incorporate..............c.ovue...

Granite, charter extended.....................

Hallowell, charter extended...................

Kineo, to incorporate.............covvviiii.n,

Merchants, to incorporate.....................

Merrill, to incorporate.............cvvviuvinn..

Millinocket, to incorporate....................

Patten, to incorporate...........ovvviieiiiiiii.

Pepperell, to incorporate............oovvvunnn.

Phillips, to incorporate. ........coovvveriiinn....

Pittsfield, to incorporate.......................

Rangeley, to incorporate..............oovu...

Saco, Union, to incorporate. .........c.ovvvn.n.
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INDEX.
Trust Company, Sanford, to amend charter.......oovvvevennns .
Security, to incorporate....... e er e
Somerset, t0 INCOTPOTAte. vvvivevrvrverrvanrans
South West Harbor, to incorporate,.......... .
Tyler-Fogg, to incorporate........... Ceriaeans
Waldo, to extend and amend charter of.......
Wilton, to incorporate..........ovvvvnens.ns .
Trustees, Bridgton Academy, incorporation of amended...... ces

Coburn Classical Institute, to incorporate

Hebron Academy, additional to charter..............

Public reservations, Hancock county, powers granted

0

University of Maine, certain powers conferred on....
Westbrook Seminary, relating to

Tuition of students of agriculture, University of Maine
Twitchell pond, close time on tributaries of
Tyler-Fogg Trust Company, to incorporate
Tyngstown Water Company, to incorporate

RESOLVES.

Tax on counties for 1903 and IGO4. .. ..ovvvevrurveeres
Temporary Home for Women and Children, in aid of..........
loans for 1903 and 1904, to authorize,...........
Topographic survey, to provide for
Township C, in aid of repair of road in.........covvvirvivinnnn
Training School, Madawaska, in favor of..........covvueenn e
Transportation Company, Norcross, in favor of
Treaty, Hay-Bond, protest against
Trescott, town, in favor of. .. ... oo i
Trustees, University of Maine, in favor of

U.

PUBLIC LAWS.
Undertakers, registration of.. e .
Unincorporated townships, relatlng to roads and brldges in,
Union of towns for employment of superintendent of schools. .
United States, act to cede jurisdiction of lands in Maine to.....
Unorganized townships, schooling of children in, relating to...

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, LAWS,
Union Boom Company, to incorporate. .......oeevevevnesn.
Gas Company, to incorporate. .........covvvvvrnnnnn e
Power Company, to incorporate.........vovevevnireinnes
River Light, Gas and Power Company, in relation to
powers of...
to amend pow-
ers of.......
Water Storage Company, charter extended.......
Trust Company, of Saco, to incorporate................
Wharf, additional powers conferred...............vv. ..
Unity pond, to prevent throwing sawdust into tributaries of.,..
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37
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34
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193
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558
333
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INDEX.,

t

University of Maine, students of agriculture at, relating to....
Trustees of, certain powers conferred on. ..

Upper and Lower Black pond, to prohibit bait fishing in......,
Kezar pond, to regulate taking of black bass in.........

to prohibit taking sielts in tributaries of....

RESOLVES.

University of Maine, in favor of trustees of......ovvinvevsons.
Upton, town, in aid of repair of road in.......ovvvvvinvinnns.

V.

PUBLIC LAWS.
Vacancies, truant officer, how filled............coiviiiiiinnn.
Vagabonds, relating to commitment of...............ccovvun...
Vienna, town, ice fishing in certain ponds in, pernntted ........
Vital statistics, returns of, relating to. e
Voting, state and city elections, to regulate ....................

PRIVATE, AND SPECIAIL LAWS.

Van Buren, St. John River Lumber Co., may erect piers and
BOOMIS vttt i e e e
Sewerage Company, to incorporate. . ..
Trust and Banking Company, chartex e\tended
name changed .....
Water Company, to increase stock and bonds of,
Vickery Realty Combpany, additional powers granted to.........
Village Cemetery Association, Searsport, to incorporate........
Corporation, Brooks, to incorporate..........oo0vvun...
Fast Pittston, relating to.................
Farmington, new charter granted.........
Rumford Falls, limits of extended........
Squirrel Island, to incorporate. . .
Fire Company, Dover and Foxcroft, name changed and
charter amended . .......0 i i e

RESOLVES.

Valuation of Drew and Reed plantations, to fix...........c.vut.

Volunteers in war with Spain, extra pay for..................

W.
PUBLIC LAWS.
Waiving of provisions of will, relating t0........vvvvierreervnns
Waldo county, protection of shore hirds in..........covvvuvenn.
War, Aroostook, soldiers of, in aid of................covviien,
Washington county attorney, salary of, to establish............
judge of probate, salary of, to establish....
Watch and ward, repeal of sections relating to..................
Water, contracts for by mumnicipalities,..........coviuveevrvnn
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32
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INDEX.

Ways across lands for lumbering, bond may be given for damages,

across station grounds of railroads, relating to....... ...
raising and lowering of, relating to damages from.....

West Carry pond, ice fishing in, prohibition repealed ...... RN
‘White perch, close time on...... e e e .
Whiting, town, fishing in Orange river, 1egulated ........
‘Whittier pond, ice fishing in, prohibition repealed....... v
Widows of soldiers, burial of, relating to.............
waiving of provisions of wills by...........cvvvuen. Ces

‘Wild lands, trespassers of, relating to......c..vvveiviiiienness

Willimantic, town, Greenwood pond in, open for ice fishing....
Wills, waiving of provisions of, relating to....
waiving of provisions of, by widows...........c..vieiu
Wilson pond, close time for troutt in..........cvvvviiieneenen,
Wilton, town, close time for trout in, . ...oivivrie i,
Wires, electric, relating to. . oo vvuiv e irsiiernrernneens ..
Women appointed to solemnize marriages, etc., tenure and juris-
QICHON v vt ve et et e et e e Cereeaas
married, relating to rights of..................00 o0t .
Woodcock, close time for..........
Work houses, new enactment relatmg to ......................
repeal of R. S, relating to..........ovivvinineans
Works of art, to prevent injury t0. ... vvvrvv v evirreennvnnnans

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Waldo county, protection of deer in, act for......... e
Street Railway Company, to amend and extend charter of,
Trust Company, to atmend and extend charter of........
‘Waltham, to legalize doings of selectmen of...............
Wardens, to provide temporarily for payment of............... .
Ward lines, city of Calais, relating to...........vovvvvernnn.

Warren, Samuel D., authorized to erect piers and booms, Ken-
NEDEC IIVET © ettt i e i i e e e
War with Spain, testimonials to soldiers who served in.........
Washington county, authorized to sell its railroad stock........
General Hospital, to incorporate...........
sale of railroad authorized................
Telephone Company, to incorporate,........ ..

Water and Electric Power Company, Maine, Chaltel e\tended
Light Company, Peaks Island, to incorporate......
Power Company, Winn, charter amended..........
Bangor, to supply people of, with.............covvvvivn.
Damariscotta Mills, relating to control of..............
Houlton, to supply people of, with..........ccovvvun...
Lisbon, to supply people of, with......................
Water Company, Biddeford .and Saco, authorized to issue bonds,
Bluehill, to extend charter of................
Bridgton, to amend charter of................
Brownville and Williamsburg, to incorporate, .
Dexter, charter amended. ...........oovivinnn
Greenville, to extend powers of..............
Hillside (Frankfort) to incorporate..........
Hillside (Winthrop) to incorporate..........
Hancock Light and Power, to incorporate. ...
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Water Company, Liberty, to incorporate..........ovvvuvuvnen.s .
Lilly, to incorporate. .......ovviviinneenien, s
Livermore Falls, to incorporate..............
Lubec, to incorporate..........ovviunnninson.
Naples, to incorporate. .....couvvevivirnn.. .
Presque Isle, authorized to issue bonds......
Prout’s Neck, powers enlarged............ e
Rangeley, to incorporate...........ovuuun
Searsport, to INCOTPOTate. cvvvvrivurerrens
Strong, charter extended.................... .
Sullivan Harbor, to incorporate..............
Tyngstown, to INCOTrPOTAte. .v v v vrvrvrvrenns
Van Buren, to increase stock and bonds of, ...
Winthrop, Cold Spring, charter extended.....
to amend charter of..
‘Wiscasset, charter amended..................
‘Water District, Augusta, to incorporate........c.c......
Brunswick and Topsham, to incorporate........
Gardiner, to incorporate. ..... e e N
doubt removed . e .
Water, Power and Electric Light Company, Buckﬁeld to incor-
porate ......... . .
Company, Bodwell, authorlzed to geuerate elec—

tricity . .. PRI
Sebasncook recogmzed .............
Waters, Lake Auburn, to protect. .......covvviiiiirieeneninnen
Water Storage Company, Union River, charter extended.......
supply, Boothbay Harbor, relative to...................

Brunswick, to defray expense of location of. ...,

Waterville and Oakland Street Railway, given additional powers,

Winslow Bridge Company, to incorporate......

Treasurer and collector of taxes, relating to........

Wayne pond, to prohibit ice fishing in...............c.cooivin..

Weld pond, to prohibit ice fishing in..............ccovvvinn...

Wells Electric Light and Power Company, to incorporate......

pond, to prohibit bait fishing in............ccoviiiiiiiae,

Telephone Company, to incOrporate..........o.oocvvnans

Wesleyan Grove Campmeeting Association, charter amended. ...

Seminary and Female College, name changed.......

‘West Branch Driving and Reservoir Dam Company, to incorpo-

1

Penobscot river, buoys in authorized..............

Westbrook, city of, charter amended.......................
relating to ..........

municipal court, charter amended .................

Seminary, trustees of, relating to.............vuu..

Western Hancock municipal court, charter amended............

Wharf, Johnson’s bay, B. M. Pike authorized to build into.....

Long lake, Longwood Real Estate Co., to construct into,

Lubec Narrows, B. M. Pike authorized to build into....

C. J. Clark authorized to build into. ...

J. C. Pike authorized to build into....

Sebec lake, E. J. Mayo authorized to build into....... -

Union, additional powers given........coovvivuvennnns
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INDEX.
Widow’s Island, acceptance of, relating to..........ciovnivnnnnn
Widows’ Wood Society, Portland, charter amended............ .
Williamsburg, to legalize acts of.......viiiiii i vennne,
Wilson Stream Dam Company, relating to...........oovvenun,

Wilton Electric Light and Power Company, charter extended....
lake, to regulate fishing in tributaries of..........cvvu..

open season for fishing in, relating to.............

Trust Company, tO INCOIPOIALE. ...t ivrevrerenvrisoes

Winn Water and Power Company, charter amended..........
Winterport, Frankfort and Prospect Electric Railway, to incor-
8103 i 1

Winterville Plantation, to change name of...........covivivnenn

Winthrop and Manchester, may receive electricity from Augusta,

Winthrop and Gardiner Ry, ... ...coivivineneenens

Cold Spring Water Co,, relating to charter of.......

municipal court, to establish..........ccivviinranens

Wiscasset bridge made a public bridge............c.....

Water Company, charter amended................ .

Waterville and Farmington Ry. Co., franchises ex-

tended ... .ot e e e e .

Wood Island annexed to Phippsburg..............cv.... RN

Society, Portland, Widows’, charter amended.....
RESOLVES.

Waiving of forfeiture of public lots. ....... ... iiiiiiiivnass

Wallagrass plantation, in aid of bridge in...............

War with Spain, extra pay for soldiers in........covvvinvnnns
Washburn, town, in aid of bridge in
West Branch, St. Croix river, in aid of bridge across..........
Western State Normal School, appropriation for...............
Woman’s Christian T'emperance Union, in favor of

Y.

PUBLIC LAWS,

Yards, fuel, to enable establishment of.............. N
York county attorney, salary established.......................
treasurer, salary established......................

Youth, better education of, act for.............ccooviiiiinen.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Yard tracks, Bangor and Aroostook Railroad Company author-
ized to extend same in Houlton.................cocovvvvnan.
York county, better protection of deer in
town of, authorized to construct sewers..................
Young Women’s Christian Association, Portland, relating to. ...

RESOLVES.

Year Book, in favor of purchase of........
York deeds, in relation to.........coviviiiin
Young Men’s Christian Associations, in favor of
Women's Home, in favor of
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